STATE OF TEXAS

ş

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

§ §

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County (hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and HTS, Inc. Consultants, (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Professional Engineering Services on October 10, 2017, (hereinafter "Agreement") pursuant to SOQ 14-025; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement for additional services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for the completion of such additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

- County shall pay Contractor an additional twenty-five thousand dollars and 00/100 (\$25,000.00), to additional construction materials testing and inspection services as described in Contractor's Cost Estimate Addendum dated April 17, 2018 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein for all purposes.
- The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed sixty-four thousand six hundred twenty-four dollars and 55/100 (\$64,624.55), authorized as follows:

\$39,624.55 under the Agreement; and \$25,000.00 under this Amendment.

- 3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the Agreement and this Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without written agreement executed by both parties.
- 4. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts
 - a. Agreement to Not Boycott Israel Chapter 2270 Texas Government Code: By signature below, Contractor verifies Contractor does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement.

b. Texas Government Code Section 2251.152 Acknowledgment: By signature below, Contractor represents pursuant to Section 2252.152 of the Texas Government Code, that Contractor is not listed on the website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning the listing of companies that are identified under Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or Section 2253.153.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

FORT BEND COUNTY	HTS, INC CONSULTANTS		
	1 111		
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge	Authorized Agent – Signature		
	John Territo, III		
Date	Authorized Agent – Printed Name		
ATTEST:	Vice President		
	Title		
	04/19/2018		
Laura Richard, County Clerk	Date		
APPROVED: Richard W. Stolleis, P.E., County Engine APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County			
AUDIT	TOR'S CERTIFICATE		
I hereby certify that funds are accomplish and pay the obligation of I	e available in the amount of \$ Fort Bend County under this contract.	to	
	Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor		
I:\Marcus\Agreements\Engineering\Road Construction\Ladonia\Amend 1 -	Ladonia.CMT.HTS.docx.4/18/2018		
Amondment to Agreemen	et for Professional Engineering Services		

EXHIBIT A

HTS, Inc. Consultants 416 Pickering Street, Houston, TX, 77091 www.htshouston.com Phone 713-692-8373 Fax 713-692-8502 Toll Free 1-800-692-TEST



Excellence in Engineering, Consulting, Testing and Inspection

April 17, 2018

HTS Proposal No. 18-20-1496

Fort Bend County c/o Isani Consultants L.P. 3143 Yellowstone Boulevard Houston, TX 77054

Attn: Mr. Vincent Jacob
RE: Cost Estimate for

Construction Materials Testing Services

Ladonia Street - Addendum

Fort Bend County Job 13107 - Precinct 1

Arcola, Texas

Dear Mr. Jacob:

1.0 INTRODUCTION

HTS, Inc. Consultants appreciates the opportunity to present this proposal to Fort Bend County to provide Construction Materials Testing at the above referenced site.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

It is our understanding that construction materials testing and inspection services will include the following services:

- materials testing and inspection services,
- · sampling and testing for moisture density properties,
- Proof rolling, Sieve analysis, and depth of stabilized subgrade,
- inspection and testing of in place paving subgrade stabilization,
- inspection and testing of fresh concrete, and
- compressive strength testing of concrete test cylinders (7 and 28 days).

3.0 ESTIMATED COST

HTS proposed estimate cost to complete the scope of work as defined above is \$25,000.00. The estimate is based on the best possible weather and progress for this project. If estimate is not adequate to cover all necessary testing, additional funds will be requested and testing will not progress without authorization from the client. Fees for our services will be charged based on the unit rates provided in the attached fee schedule. Any additional or unforeseen testing required will be charged based on our standard HTS, Inc. Consultants fee schedule.

4.0 CLOSING REMARKS

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and would be pleased to discuss the contents of this proposal with you at your convenience. Your approval of this proposal and your approval of our proceeding with the work may be indicated by your signing this proposal. We request that an executed copy of the proposal be provided to HTS.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at your convenience at (713) 692-8373.

Sincerely,

HTS, Inc. Consultants

Mr. John Territo, III Vice President CMT Construction Services



FBC April 17, 2018 Page 3 of 4

COST ESTIMATE FOR Ladonia Street - Addendum Fort Bend County Job 13107 - Precinct 1 Arcola, Texas

Description of Services	ASTM TxDOT	Rate	Unit	
Concrete				
Cylinder Test, Compressive Strength	C39	\$ 15.00 E	ach	
Personnel				
Engineer, Project PE		\$ 123.00 H	our	
Support Personnel, Word Processing		\$ 38.00 H	our	
Technician, (4 Hr. Minimum)		\$ 43.00 H	our	+
Technician, OT		\$ 64.50 H	our	
Vehicle / Trip Charge		\$ 60.00 D	ay	
Soil				
Atterberg Limits, Liquid and Plastic	D4318	\$ 53.00 Ea	ach	
Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve	D1140	\$ 41.00 E	ach	
OMD Standard Compaction	D698	\$ 175.00 E	ach	
OMD Lime/Cement Stabilized Soil Compaction	D698, D558, D1557	\$ 193.00 Ea	ach	
Nuclear Density Gauge Rental		\$ 60.00 E	ach	
Compressive Test of Cement Stabilized Sand	120E	\$ 61.00 E	ach	



FBC April 17, 2018 Page 4 of 4

COST ESTIMATE FOR Ladonia Street - Addendum Fort Bend County Job 13107 - Precinct 1 Arcola, Texas

Notes

Prices for services or tests not listed herein will be furnished upon request. Field Engineer and Technician overtime rates of 1-1/2 times the standard rate will be charged for time in excess of eight (8) per day and/or all hours worked on Saturday, Sunday, or Holidays.

For field testing and inspection services requiring the use of a vehicle for travel to and from the job site, use on the job site, or other project related travel; a \$60.00 vehicle/day will be charged. All test result reports requiring a Professional Engineers review and/or seal will be charged at the "Project Engineer, PE" hourly rate with a time charge of .10 hours.

HTS will perform ASTM C31, with the exception of field curing. HTS, Inc will not provide curing, refrigeration, heating or environmental control devices, boxes or record the field curing data of specimens unless provided by the Client or his representative or negotiation by contract between the Client and HTS.

Presented by: HTS, Inc. Consultants	Accepted by: Fort Bend County	
Mr. John Territo, III	Signature	
Vice President CMT 4/17/2018	Title	